

Shivalik Institute of Nursing vs. State of H.P. & another

CWP No. 11377 of 2025

06.11.2025 Present: Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

CWP No. 11377 of 2025

Sur-rejoinder, stated to have been filed on 1.11.2025, is not on record. Office of Advocate General to ensure removal of objections, if any, for placing the same on record.

As prayed, list for consideration on 02.12.2025.

CMP No. 25783 of 2025

Reply to application has not been filed. As prayed, be filed within one week.

List alongwith main petition on next date.

At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that despite approaching RTO, Shimla, in terms of interim order passed on 29.10.2025, the RTO has not complied with the order within the time granted by the Court so as to enable the petitioner to ply the bus for transportation of students and petitioner is still waiting for implementation of interim order.

Learned Additional Advocate General seeks time to verify the facts. Time, as prayed, is granted. However, with the direction that in case compliance of order/direction

is not ensured by tomorrow then concerned RTO shall remain present in the Court on 10th November, 2025, to explain as to why he should not be punished for contempt of the court by committing to Civil Imprisonment.

For the limited purpose, this appeal be listed on 10.11.2025.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

November 6, 2025 (Nisha)