

Shivalik Institute of Nursing vs. State of H.P. and another

**CWP No. 11377 of 2025 a/w CWP
Nos. 20934, 20936 and 20937 of
2025**

25.02.2026 Present: Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner,
in CWP No. 11377 of 2025.

Mr. K. B. Khajuria, Advocate with Ms. Pallvi
Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners, in CWP
Nos. 20934, 20936 and 20937 of 2025.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate
General, for the respondents/State.

CWP No. 11377/2025 & CMP No. 25783 of 2025

As prayed by learned counsel for the petitioner
to enable him to prepare the case completely, the matter is
adjourned for consideration on **16.03.2026**.

CWP Nos. 20934, 20936 and 20937 of 2025

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, learned Additional
Advocate General states that issue involved in these
petitions is similar to the issue involved in CWP No. 11377 of
2025 and therefore, no separate reply is intended to be filed
in these petitions as these petitions can be adjudicated on
the basis of reply filed in CWP No. 11377 of 2025.

As prayed, list for consideration on **16.03.2026**
alongwith CWP No. 11377 of 2025.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

25th February, 2026.
(GR)